for regularising the Provisional Advance of ₹1,40,000/-, sanctioned to him vide U.O.No.Pl.B/4560/14 

dated 17.12.2014, is placed before the Syndicate for consideration and appropriate decision. 

Resolution of the Syndicate 
RESOLVED to levy the penal interest @18% from Dr. M C Subhash Peter, for regularising the 

Provisional Advance of ₹1,40,000/- (Rs.One lakh and forty thousand only), sanctioned vide 

U.O.No.Pl.B/4560/14 dated 17.12.2014. 

FURTHER RESOLVED to inform all the Heads of the Departments to take necessary steps to 

regularize the provisional advance sanctioned within the prescribed time. 

ALSO RESOLVED that the concerned section should also inform the Heads of the Departments

[...]

State Medicinal Plants Board (SMPB) has sanctioned financial assistance to the Project titled 

“Setting up of Nursery for Economically important Medicinal plants:For conservation and 

Sustainable Utilization” to Dr.T.S.Swapna, Professor and Head, Department of Botany, University of 

Kerala- as Principal Investigator at a total cost of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five lakhs only) for 

a period of one year.  

Now the SMPB has released an amount of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten lakhs only) towards 

the  financial assistance  to the  Principal Investigator of the project 

The matter is reported to the 40
th
 meeting of the Syndicate held on 12/04/2022 and considered

[...]

Head, Department of Biochemistry to place supply order with the lowest quoted firms for the 

purchase of Chemicals and Biochemicals in the Department of Biochemistry 

Sanction has therefore been accorded by the Vice Chancellor to Dr. A. Helen,  Professor and 

Head, Department of Biochemistry being permitted to make a payment of 2,95,046/-(Rupees Two 

Lakh Ninety Five Thousand and Forty Six only) for the purchase of various Chemicals and 

Biochemicals in the Department of Biochemistry.  

A University Order No.Ad.AV/6954/2022/UOK dated 22.03.2022 has been issued for the 

same. 

As per orders of the Vice Chancellor, the matter is reported to the Syndicate.

[...]

"4/1305 -Telephone Charges", "4/1220-Maintenance of Equipment" & "4/4236-Learners Support 

Centre" of the major head "Part I - Non Plan - MH 48- School of Distance Education", for meeting the 

remaining expenditure during the Financial Year 2021 – '22. 

The Finance II Section had endorsed to re-appropriate ₹ 6,75,000/-(Rupees Six Lakh Seventy 

Five Thousand only) to the following sub heads under "Part l Non Plan-MH 48 School of Distance 

Education" from the other sub heads of the same major head provided in the Budget Estimates 2021 - 

'22 of the University, as detailed below: 

Sl 

No. 

Head of account to which

[...]

“4/4185 Remuneration to 

response sheet evaluators” 

15,0000 “4/2335 Hiring of Vehicles ” 

5,00,000  “4/4195 Remuneration to 

Lesson writers ” 

Total 650000 /-  

2. “4/1305 Telephone charges” 25,000 “4/2335 Hiring of Vehicles ” 

Grand Total  6,75,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh Seventy Five Thousand 
only 

The Syndicate, at its meeting held on 25.03.2022, vide item No.39.72, considered the above 

proposal and resolved to agreed to the same It may be noted that, in the meantime, the financial year 

2021 - '22 had ended up, and an amount of ₹22,00,000/- has been allocated under the Subhead